REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD712

3For supply voltages less than ±18 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
to the supply voltage.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD712ACHIPS –40°C to +85°C Bare Die
AD712AH –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Metal Can H-08A
AD712AQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712BH –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Metal Can H-08A
AD712BQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712CH –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Metal Can H-08A
AD712CQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712JN 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD712JR 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712JR-REEL7 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712KN 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD712KR 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712KR-REEL 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712KR-REEL7 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
AD712SCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Bare Die
AD712SQ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712TQ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD712TQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm)
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
AD712
REV. A–4–
Figure 1. Input Voltage Swing vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 4. Quiescent Current vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 7. Input Bias Current vs.
Common Mode Voltage
–Typical Characteristics
Figure 2. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 5. Input Bias Current vs.
Temperature
Figure 8. Short Circuit Current
Limit vs. Temperature
Figure 3. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Load Resistance
Figure 6. Output Impedance vs.
Frequency
Figure 9. Unity Gain Bandwidth vs.
Temperature
AD712
REV. A –5–
Figure 10. Open-Loop Gain and
Phase Margin vs. Frequency
Figure 13. Common Mode Rejec-
tion vs. Frequency
Figure 16. Total Harmonic Distor-
tion vs. Frequency
Figure 11. Open-Loop Gain vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 14. Large Signal Frequency
Response
Figure 17. Input Noise Voltage
Spectral Density
Figure 12. Power Supply Rejection
vs. Frequency
Figure 15. Output Swing and Error
vs. Settling Time
Figure 18. Slew Rate vs. Input
Error Signal
AD712
REV. A–6–
Figure 19. Slew Rate vs. Temperature
Figure 20. T.H.D. Test Circuit